

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: 12/21/2017								
Staff Contact: Nancy Paulson, Deputy City Manager (npaulson@carson.org)								
Agenda Title: For Possible Action: To adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada to perform marriage ceremonies. (Nancy Paulson, npaulson@carson.org)								
Staff Summary: NRS 122.080, as amended by Senate Bill 279 of the 2017 Nevada Legislature, provides that the mayor of an incorporated city may perform a marriage ceremony if he or she is authorized by the city council or other governing body of a city organized under a special charter.								
Agenda Action: Resolution Time Requested: 5 minutes								
Proposed Motion I move to adopt Resolution No, a resolution authorizing the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada to perform marriage ceremonies.								
Board's Strategic Goal Efficient Government								
Previous Action N/A								
Background/Issues & Analysis								
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation NRS 122.080, Chapter 213 - Statutes of Nevada 1969								
Financial Information Is there a fiscal impact? Yes No								
If yes, account name/number:								
Is it currently budgeted?								
Explanation of Fiscal Impact:								
Alternatives N/A								

Motion:	1)	Aye/Nay
	/	
(Vote Recorded By)		

Staff Report Page 2

1	RESOLUTION NO
2	
3	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF CARSON CITY, NEVADA TO
4	PERFORM MARRIAGE CEREMONIES
5	
6	WHEREAS, NRS 122.080(5)(b), as amended by the 2017 Nevada Legislature,
7	provides that the mayor of an incorporated city may perform a marriage ceremony if he or she is
8	authorized by the city counsel or other governing body of a city organized under a special charter;
9	and
10	
11	WHEREAS, Carson City is an incorporated city pursuant to a special charter
12	known as the "Carson City Charter" provided in Chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969; and
13	
14	WHEREAS, any mayor who performs a marriage ceremony shall not accept any
15	fee, gratuity, gift, honorarium or anything of value for or in connection with solemnizing the
16	marriage other than a nonmonetary gift that is of nominal value; and
17	
18	NOW, THEREFORE, the Carson City Board of Supervisors do hereby resolve that
19	the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada is authorized to perform marriage ceremonies.
20	
21	ADOPTED this day of, 2017.
22	AYES: Supervisors
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	

1		NAYES:	Supervisors		-
2		ABSENT:	Supervisors		_
3				DODEDTI CDOWELL M	-
4	ATTEST:			ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor	
5	Sue Merriwet	ther Clark R	ecorder		
6	Suc Memwer	mer, elerk-k	ccordci		
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16 17					
17 18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					